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PROJECT OVERVIEW AND RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Overview:

General Approach:

Survey Parameters:

Timeframe:
Method:

City residents:
Sample:

Margin of Error:

The City of Las Vegas (“the City”) is interested in learning about residents’ attitudes,
impressions, expectations and concerns relative to conditions in the City’s to inform an
update to the City’s Master Plan.

Participants were asked a series of questions spanning a number community-related
topics, including perceptions about cost, safety, amenities, public services, facilities,
transportation and more. The objective of the survey was to better understand public
perception and potentially identify areas where conditions should be preserved or
modified.

April 2019

Online survey

City residents (18 years+)

420 completed surveys; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender

+4.7% at the 95% confidence interval

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY AARRLIED @)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

» Residents Prioritize Cost of Living and Public Safety » City Residents Have a Strong Sense of Community
City residents cited cost of living (#1) and public safety (#2) Approximately half of City residents (46%) reported
as the most important factors driving why they choose to live participating in community organizations at least once a month.
in the City, why they might consider leaving the City and Moreover, eight in ten (79%) reported speaking to their
what they like most about living in the City. neighbors at least once a week. City residents generally feel at

home in their neighborhoods and feel they are good places to
live. Again, affordability and safety were the top two elements

= City residents are Generally Satisfied with Their Quality City residents liked about where they live

of Life

Three in four City residents (74%) said they were satisfied

with their quality of life in the City. Residents are most » Residents Feel Safe in Their Neighborhoods, But Less So

satisfied with the City first as a place to live, then as a place in the City Generally

to work and retire, respectively. Two in three City residents Roughly two in three City residents (64%) reported feeling safe
(66%) also stated that they believe living in the City has in the City while eight in ten (79%) reported feeling safe in their
provided them with quality economic opportunities. Notably, neighborhood. Nine in ten residents (92%) believe their

three out of four residents (74%) would recommend a friend neighborhoods were medium or low crime areas. Roughly half
move to the City. residents stated (53%, 55%) that they felt the police were

capable of protecting them and would respond quickly if called.
Three in four residents (77%) were confident the fire
department would respond quickly to an emergency call.

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY y S
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

= City Residents are Generally Satisfied with » Looking Forward, Residents Prioritize Public Safety,
Infrastructure and Amenities Health Care, Education and Resource Availability
Generally City residents found the affordability and quality City residents ranked public safety as the highest priority
of transportation, utilities and housing to be average or issue that the City should address in the next 30 years,
above average. However, they found health care and followed closely by health care and education. Seven in
education to be wanting in the same categories. ten (71%) City residents also reported being concerned

about the long-term availability of water in the City.

» City Residents Feel Las Vegas is Open and Inclusive
Less than one in ten City residents (5%) felt that the City
IS not open or inclusive to individuals of a different race,
ethnicity, sexual orientation, gender or gender identity.
Additionally, one in ten (9%) felt there are poor race
relations in the City. Two in three residents (77%) felt that
the City is a welcoming place for immigrants, but eight in
ten (85%) placed a high priority on the government
addressing racial equity gaps.

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY AARRLIED @)
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RESULTS
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1 Which of the following most closely matches your
Q satisfaction with the quality of life in the City?

50% 47%
45%
40%
35%

2 1In 3 City residents 30%
are satisfied with -
their quality of life in o
the City 10%

5%
0%

Extremely Somewhat  Neither ~ Somewhat Extremely
dissatisfied dissatisfied satisfied nor  satisfied satisfied
dissatisfied

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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Q2 Tell us about the reasons you live in the City

Cost of Living #1

Health Care #3 City residents cited
Family w4 cost of living as
Climate #5 the most important reason
Employment #6 for living in Las Vegas
Amenities #7

Destinations #8

Education #9

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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Q2 Tell us about the reasons you live in the City

Cost of Living 50% 29% 14% 3% 3%
Saftey/Crime
Family 41% 23% 17% 1% 11%

Employment 16% 5% 13%
Health Care
Climate 34% 27% 26% 8% 6%
Amenities 22% 29% 29% 12% 9%
Education 22% 20% 22% 15% 20%
Destinations 21% 19% 30% 17% 13%

m Extremely important = Very important ~ ®m Moderately important = Slightly important = Not important at all

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY F NS &
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3 What factors might cause you to consider relocating to
Q another City?

Safety/Crime #1

Health Care #3 Public safety is the most
Family 4 likely reason City
Employment o residents would consider
Climate #6 relocating from Las Vegas
Education #17

Destinations #8

Amenities #9

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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3 What factors might cause you to consider relocating to
Q3 another City?

Safety/Crime 49% 26% 13% 2% 9%
Cost of Living
Family
Health Care
Employment
Climate 33% 29% 14% 9% 16%
Education 30% 17% 18% 11% 23%
Amenities 18% 21% 24% 12% 25%

Destinations

m Extremely likely = Somewhat likely = Neither likely nor unlikely = Somewhat unlikely = Extremely unlikely

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY /' IV &
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4 Would you recommend an out-of-state friend or relative
Q move to City?

3 In 4 City residents would
recommend moving to
the City to an out-of-state
friend or relative

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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4 Why would you recommend an out-of-state friend or
Q relative move to the City?

O,

freedom CU
inclusive beautiful

quality of life 24 hours

C

family frlendlylro éaxes %
dgverse  QUEAOOIS = 3

amenities Nice O

cost of I|V|ng
entertainment

healthcare safe communi

employment opportunities

on
rowth
| ow crime

N =287
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4 Why would you recommend an out-of-state friend or
Q relative NOT move to the City?

)
8 education
% crowded >
8)c:u_turec
sClrme
o :%:‘é‘“ .—‘E
SIE =
>T) g
=
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5 Please select which most closely matches your
Q satisfaction with the quality of life in the City

Place to Live #1
City residents are most
| satisfied with the City
Place to Retire #3 as a place to live
Place to Raise Children #4

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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5 Please select which most closely matches your
Q satisfaction with the quality of life in the City

22% 6% 6%

As a place to retire

As a place to live 10% % 3%

As a place to work % 2%

As a place to raise children 11%

= Extremely satisfied = Somewhat satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Somewhat dissatisfied = Extremely dissatisfied

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY y 0
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To what extent to do you agree or disagree that living in the City
Q6 has offered you good opportunities for you to get ahead

economically?
40%

36%

35%
30%

25%

2 In 3 City residents feel
that living in the City has
provided them quality
economic opportunities

20%
15%
10%

5%

0%
Strongly ~ Somewhat  Neither ~ Somewhat  Strongly
agree agree agree nor  disagree  disagree

disagree

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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2 How often do you participate in community organizations
Q (e.g., non-profits, interest groups, clubs, etc.)?

60%

94%

50%

Nearly half of City

residents participate In 30%

community organizations -
at least once a month

10%

0%
Never Once a month Multiple times a Once a week
month

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY



Preliminary Draft | Page 22

Q7 Which community organizations do you participate in?

Susan G. Komen for the Cure
Nevada Homeless Youth

(0
& %  Opportunity Village | as VVegas Philharmonic
2 R senior centers B s
= zo %9 FeedOurKids = €2
(&i g8 %% §*§ Golden Rainbow 553 3 The Cupcake Girls
©f £<£= 8 Animal Shelters—52 22  Sun City Gun Club
el 222 %% BestBuddies o2 £ Rape Crisis Center
85295 &5 Animal Shelter 288 38 |
EQS OE oS -
LE g£2 0?28 The Center of Southern Nevada
20 B o nkar 1Nree Square Narcotlcs Anonymous
2 ¢ Church
2£ :2Church groups §
28 =2 0o nc
24 22 5 856 SYMCA AARP hosplce group
& § 9 O %% m@aﬁivatlon ﬁrm
= < 3
'Red Cross © = :E 2 i SR Las Vegas Ballet
Senior groups 0. () (1 © v Conservative Club
C:) - 8 > Assistance League of Las Vegas
= N m :
© © ) Hearts Alive
5 [ Greenpeace TCMI Food Pantry
) 8. o Italian American Club
o  5Sin City Opera
()
>
”
@
=
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Q8 How often do you talk with your neighbors?

40%

36%

35%
30%

25%

8 in 10 City residents
speak to their neighbors
at least once a week

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
Never Once aweek 2-3timesa 4-6timesa Daily
week week

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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9 Attitudes regarding residents’ neighbors and
Q neighborhoods

My neighborhood is a good place for me to live 84% 15%
| feel at home 81% 18%
My neighbors and | want the same things 80% 19%
My neighbors share my values 66% 34%
If there is a problem, my neighbors and | can get it solved 65% 34%
| expect to live in this neighborhood for a long time 64% 36%
Very few of my neighbors know me 61% 38%
It is very important to me to live in my neighborhood 57% 43%
| recognize most of my close neighbors 56% 44%
| care what my neighbors think of my actions 45% 54%
| have no influence over what my neighborhood is like 43% 55%
My neighbors generally do not get along 18% 81%

mTrue mFalse ™ Don't Know/Refused

N =420
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Q10 One thing missing from my neighborhood is...

c

()] =)

© 8

0 4

2 2x B

[@)) =

dlvgr_sny o g =2 -
amenites ¢ G 3 S

- O — & o)
traffic managgment= S B school £
cleanliness © ©  parking =

[ D- Q_ . g Y
community activities ~

sense of community

- ~ sidewalk Post Office
landscaping 2» == kidspeace and quiet

priﬁgg;;'re %w..q;) g gate grocery store

sidewalks .S g community center

bars and restaurants
neighborhood watch
transportation

N =243
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11 What do you like most about where you live?
Q (Select top two)

Affordable rent/mortgage 23%

Safety 18%
Near family 12%
Quality of apartment or house 11%
Easy to get to my job 9%
Weather/climate 7%
Access to parks and recreation 5%
Access to public transit 5%
Other 4%
Quality of schools 3%
Near people who share my culture 2%
Access to art and culture 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

N = 840, two responses chosen

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY g k0



Preliminary Draft | Page 27

12 Which of the following have you done over
Q the past year?

Vote in an election 31%
Given money or volunteered time to support a community or initiative
Signed a petition

None of these

Joined a community organization or faith-based group

Written or spoke to a local elected official

Organized neighbors or community members on an issue

Attended a protest

March or demonstration

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY F s &
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Q13 How safe do you feel in the City?

60%

50% 48%

40%

6 In 10 City residents 30%
feel safe in the City .

10%

0%
Very safe  Moderately Neither safe Moderately Very unsafe
safe norunsafe  unsafe

N =420
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Q14 How safe do you feel in your neighborhood?

50%
45% 43%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

8 In 10 City residents
feel safe in their own
neighborhood

Very safe  Moderately Neither safe Moderately Very unsafe
safe norunsafe  unsafe

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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15 Do you think your neighborhood will be a better or worse
Q place to live in the next year, or will it stay the same?

80%

5%

710%
60%

3 In 4 City residents think 50%
their neighborhood will be 40%
neither a better nor worse 00
place to live next year

20%

15%
10%

10%

0%
Get worse Remain the same Get better

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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Q16 Have you ever witnessed a crime in your neighborhood?

3 In 10 City residents have
withessed a crime in their
neighborhood at some point

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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Q16 What type of crime did you withess?

35%

30.7%

30%

25%

Of the different categories
of crimes withessed,
property crime was the
most-withessed

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
Driving Drug Property  Vandalism  Violent
Under the
Influence

N = 191, multiple responses allowed by those who said “Yes” to Q15

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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017 Po you consider your neighborhood a high, medium or
oW crime area?

710%
60% 57%

50%

Over 9 in 10 City residents
consider their neighborhood
to be a medium or low 0%
crime area 20%

40%

35%

8%

10%

0%
Low Medium High

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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18 Do you think the police do a good job with controlling
Q crime In your neighborhood?

7 1n 10 City residents believe
police do a good job of
controlling crime in their

neighborhood

No
30%

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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019 quhflgeqrt],len(tjly do you see police patrols in your
neighborhood?

35%

31%

30%

25%

Half of City residents -~

see police patrols in their
neighborhood at least

once a week ol

5%

15%

0%
Daily  Afewtimes Once aweek Afewtimes  Never
a week a month

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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How confident are you in the capability of police to
Q20 protect you from crime?

60%

53%

50%

40%

Roughly half of City
residents are confident that
the police are capable of
% protecting them from crime

30%

30%

20%

10%

0%
Not confident Confident Don't know/refused

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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21 How confident are you in the police to respond quickly to
Q a phone call (emergency or non-emergency)?

60%

55%

50%

40%

Just over half of City
residents are confident that 3 ol
the police will respond
guickly to a phone call

20%

16%

10%

0%
Not confident Confident Don't know/refused

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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022 How confident are you In fire or other emergency
services to respond quickly to an emergency phone call?

90%

80% 7%

70%

60%

3 In 4 City residents are
confident that the fire
department will respond
qguickly to a phone call

50%
40%
30%

20%

13%
10%

10%

0%
Not confident Confident Don't know/refused

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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Q23 Please assess the affordability of the following in the City

0%

Transportation 35% 32% 5%

Utilities 27% 36% 9% 2%

Housing 21% 30% 14% 4%

Education 20% 26% 14% 4%

Health Care 16% 43% 11% 5%

= Very affordable Somewhat affordable  m Average  ®™ Somewhat unaffordable  ® Very unaffordable

N =420
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Q24 Please assess the quality of the following in the City

Transportation 21% 29% % 19

Utilities 17% 34% 10% 2%
Health Care 18% 36% 8% 19

Education 13% 30% 17% 6%

Parks & Recreation 8% 33% 28% 14%

w Excellent = Good m Average ™ Poor m Terrible

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY e @
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In comparison to other neighborhoods in the City, how do you rate your
Q25 neighborhood’s accessibility to City services, such as libraries, parks,
community centers and recreation facilities?

50%
45%
40%
35%

3in 4 City residents believe s
their neighborhood has better 2«
access to City services than **

other neighborhoods .

10%
5%
0%

45%

Extremely Somewhat Neither good Somewhat Extremely
good good nor bad bad bad

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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26 Please state whether you feel like you can rely on public transportation
Q In the City to get where you need to go in a reasonable amount of time.

35%

30% 30%

30%
25%

20% Nearly half of City residents
feel they can rely on
public transportation to

get them there on time

15%

10%

5%

0%
Strongly ~ Somewhat  Neither ~ Somewhat  Strongly
agree agree agreenor  disagree  disagree

disagree

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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57 Please state how you would rate the City in terms of your
Q ability to access affordable health care.

45%
40% 39%
35%

30%

Roughly half of City residents
feel they have the ability to
access affordable health
care in the City

25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%
Very good Good Fair Poor

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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28 About how often would you say you visit City parks other than for
Q use of sports fields: never, rarely, sometimes, often, or very often?

40%

36%

35%
30%

25%

Roughly 1 in 4 City
residents use City parks
often or very often

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%
Very often Often ~ Sometimes  Rarely Never

N =420
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29 Please tell us if you have used any of the following park
Q amenities, other than sports fields, during the past year?

Open spaces
Walking trails
Picnic areas
Playgrounds
Lakes
Barbecues
Dog parks
Bike trails
Baskethall courts
Fitness course
Splash pads
Skate parks 18% 71% 11%

Tennis courts 14% 75% 11%
Volleyball courts 10% 79% 11%

Shuffleboard courts 6% 82% 11%
Bocce courts 6% 83% 11%
Horseshoe pits 00 84% 11%

m Use m Don't Use = Don't Know/Refused

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY AL &
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30 Overall, would you rate the condition of the City parks as
Q excellent, good, fair or poor?

60%

49%

50%

40%

2 In 3 City residents rate

City parks as above 30%

average condition to
excellent condition

20%

10%

0%

0%
Excellent Good Average Poor Terrible

N =420

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY



Q31 What park do you visit most often?

N =291

Spring Valley Mountains' Edge
Boulder City Veteran's Memorial
Children's Memorial Adventuredome ..o

. ) lcrease :
C|rrs1sakr}r’gnc|§%§%n |3ar(ﬁ|n'r asin The Vistas

Angel Mountain Crest Discovery

Cottonwood All American
Symphony Knickerbocker O Aliante Joe Shooen

Tree Top DavisFreedom CDesert Breeze
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O n.CEP
oner SUNSET+25 So Spioneer

X
: . Ne cEogd
antennlaLI Hills 9y SGEEs o SHnset Park
oc-,.00 =L0orenzi 00 i
95585 T oy g DL S288 Y loaltle
cc52552£E 0 O ;25 s5Ece
388388 38395 05z Lo
2 9052 S = —I% o T3 %'_
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O 89
£5
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Q32 What is the primary visit for your trips to the park?

- events _
o wn exercise =
=2 |ocation 3
©O =
-3 Wal BBQ
To P Lrecreation
= -93 picnic

2 M Crice
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(33 How safe do you feel in City parks?

50% 47%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

3 In 4 City residents
feel safe in City parks

Very safe  Moderately Neither safe Moderately Very unsafe
safe norunsafe  unsafe

N =420
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34 Are there any amenities at City parks that you feel are
Q missing or could be improved?

35% 33%

30%

30%

1 in 4 City residents feel there
are park amenities that could 2» 2%
be improved 20%

15% 14%

City residents feel there 1%
are park amenities that o

0%

Improve Missing Don't No
Know/Refused

N =420
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34 Are there any amenities at City parks that you feel could
Q be iImproved?

roller skating
tennis courts
misters

BBQrestrooms
drinking fountains

%fsplash pad
shadesg e,

shelter 2 O

N swmgs

playgrounds s £ '
restaurants clean 8_@

skate park dog park
emergency call station Q.

activities

exercise equipment
ecu r|ty

bathrooms

a
©
O
=
o

handicap access
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Are there any amenities at City parks that you feel are

missing?

_splash pad
parkingwalking trails

duCderin_king fountains
activities picnic tables stroom

playgroundsatshade @
-

cleanllness =
land scaplngBBQ

security safety g

dog park pools
trash cangJ g Ilghtsp

playground ﬁ“des
exercise equipmentlighting
senior activities

water waste

. swings &
|sh|ng 3

®

®

n

w

—

D

o))

=

-y

O

g

0p)

splash pad
mainte

ponds
trees
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SURVEY
RESULTS

OPENNESS AND INCLUSIVITY
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In the last 12 months, did you or a member of your immediate household
Q35 experience discrimination, or were you or a member of your immediate

family refused services or treated unfairly because of:
None of these 65%

Race or Color

Age

Disability

Credit history

Gender Identity

Gender

Religion

A prior juvenile or criminal record

Other

National origin

Sexual Orientation

Marital status

Because children live in your household
Veteran or military status

Use of a Section 8 Housing Voucher
Breastfeeding in a public place

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 710%

N =420
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If you said “Yes” to at least one item In the previous question, please
(D36 check the box for each area that you or a member of your immediate
household experienced discrimination or unfair treatment with:

Employment 18%
Private business 17%
Law enforcement and policing 13%
Consumer 8%
Financial services and credit 8%
Home ownership %
Education %
Rental housing 6%
Health care 4%
Access to government assistance 4%
Programs or services 4%
Utility services 4%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20%

N = 165, multiple responses allowed from those that answered “Yes” to Q36

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY F NN &
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37 How would you rate the City as an open and inclusive place for people of
Q different race, ethnicity, sexual orientation, gender or gender identity?

50%
45% 43%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Less than 1 in 10 City
residents feel the City Is
not open or inclusive

Extremely Somewhat Neither good Somewhat Extremely
good good nor bad bad bad

N =420
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(38 How would you rate race relations overall in the City?

50%
45%
40%
35%

Less than 1 in 10 City zg
residents feel there are poor

20%
race relations in the City -
10%
5%
0%

44%

Extremely Somewhat Neither good Somewhat Extremely
good good nor bad bad bad

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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Q39 How would you rate the City as a welcoming place
for Immigrants?

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

44%

2 In 3 City residents feel
the City iIs a welcoming
place for immigrants

Extremely ~ Somewhat Neither Somewhat  Extremely
welcoming  welcoming  welcoming or unwelcoming unwelcoming
unwelcoming

N =420
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How high of a priority should it be for government to address racial
Q4O equity gaps in education, criminal justice, jobs, health, housing and
other areas”?

60%

54%

50%

40%

Over 8 I1n 10 City residents

31%

feel the government 30%
should address racial - -
equity gaps
10%
0%
High priority Somewhat of a Not a priority
priority
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a1 Please rank the issues the City should prioritize over the
Q next 30 years

Public Safety #1

Education & Youth Development ~ #3 City residents ranked
Housing " public safety as the
Community Services o highest priority issue that
Economic & Urban Development #6 the Cfllty should address In
Transportation/Public Works #7 the next 30 years

Parks & Recreation #8

Cultural Affairs #9

N =420
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To what extent are you concerned about the availability

Q42 of water In the City?

45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

41%

/7 1n 10 City residents are
concerned about the
availability of water in the City

Extremely Somewhat  Neither =~ Somewhat Extremely
unconcerned unconcerned concerned concerned concerned
nor
unconcerned

N =420
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Q43 In 30 years, | want the City to be...

friendly
less growth

£ better healthcare
lverse economy
nice g better place-

bigger and better &

etter education
the same
@ Ssustainable 2

Y—petter transportation
here (f)]€8S Crime

a good place to live 3

stable family friendly @ [oR4

less diverse safe thnvmg -'6

water sustainability <
water stability
sense of community

lower taxes & Worse
® sustainable

>
= 1)
X
©

fe
Q_ hospitality

welcoming
beautiful more diverse
O less tra
cheaper
etter schools

the best
cleaner

alt

entertainment capital
better homeless care
safer retirement destination
less crowded less homeless
affordable housin

grea
more culture
more affordable
affordable health care
green
sports

better JO
peaceful

qu

N =412
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Q44 If | could change one thing about the City it would be...

c
O
e B
o £2
c 83 2 Q
5 ? o 2 gm D more diverse
S 23:2sh5 £ 2
3% cogsE'a 2 Q 2 2
SO e@®E£E0 g5 OO = O £ £
28060 - 8 Y2 F L8 ox
2828 gimagey ¢8O Q5™ gt
sustainable = lottery & U)EE ®s g oE
0 > 8 @
Iowertaxestl: C“mate 8_ O o S %%
diverse economy @ |ess diverse _ E o S 9
better planning better ducatlon 0 p O
= o) 0
better housing nO%ln safe §g 3
less crowded g Gy

=2

better police Iess californians

ceaner _l€SS traffic better roads
more parksless construction Pgrking
better homeless care smore sports
water sustainabilitybetter healthcare
family friendly more culture sex trafficking

more friendly youth activities 5 less union power
better transporation % no sports

gaming first 1 marijuana
N =330
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DEMOGRAPHICS ZIP CODE

89131
89110
89108
89129
89102
89117
89104
89101
89128
89149
89130
89166
89134
89106
89143
89138
89107
89146
89145
89144
89109

N = 420, analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

0.8%
0.2%

2.5%
2.2%
2.0%
1.7%
1.7%

10.0%

8.6%

7.9% _ 89131,
9.0%

4.4%
4.1%
3.6%

89138,
2.1%

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY F NS &



DEMOGRAPHICS AGE

0
18.0% 18.1% 18.7%

15.9%

11.8%

18-24 25-34 35-44 45 - 54 55-64

N = 420, analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

Preliminary Draft | Page 69

12.1%

5.4%

65-74 75-84

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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DEMOGRAPHICS RACE / ETHNICITY

66.8%

13.2%
10.2% 3.2%
6.4% 2.0
0.2% 0.2% -
American Indian or Asian Black or African ~ Hispanic or Latino  Native Hawaiian or White Other
Alaska Native American Pacific Islander

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY | SIS &
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DEMOGRAPHICS GENDER

Female
51.0%

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY Y, Rt
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DEMOGRAPHICS SEXUAL ORIENTATION

Straight 88.4%
Bisexual 4.4%
Gay 2.4%

Prefer not to say 1.5%

Other || 0.5%

Leshian 2.4%

Queer | 0.4%

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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DEMOGRAPHICS LENGTH OF RESIDENCE

62.4%

One year or less 1to 2 years 2to 5 years 5to 10 years 10 years or more

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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DEMOGRAPHICS HOUSING TENURE

46.7%

0.3% 1.1%
I
Own Rent Live with someone Transitional housing Homeless/shelter Other

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics
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DEMOGRAPHICS HOUSEHOLD SIZE

32.9%

1 person 2 people 3 people 4 people 5 or more people

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY /' IV &
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DEMOGRAPHICS CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD

69.9%

0.8%

No children 1 child 2 children 3 children 4 children 5 or more children

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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DEMOGRAPHICS EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

30.3%

Less than high  High school graduate ~ Some college 2 year degree 4 year degree Doctorate Professional degree
school (Associate) (Bachelor)

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY /' IV &
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DEMOGRAPHICS DISABLED

No
83.0%

Yes
17.0%

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY
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DEMOGRAPHICS EMPLOYMENT STATUS

40.2%

Employed full time  Employed part time Unemployed looking  Unemployed not Student Disabled Retired
for work looking for work

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY & AN &
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DEMOGRAPHICS HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Less than $20,000

$20,000 - $39,999

$40,000 - $59,999 20.7%

$60,000 - $74,999 8.7%

$75,000 - $99,999 12.8%

$100,000 - $149,999 14.1%

$150,000 - $199,999 5.1%

More than $200,000 4.4%

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY /' IV &
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How often does your family have money
DEMOGRAPHICS left after paying your monthly bills?

40.0%
29.9%
19.8%
10.4%
Always Sometimes Occasionally Never

N = 420; analysis controlled for age, race/ethnicity and gender to ensure consistency with City demographics

CITY OF LAS VEGAS MASTER PLAN 2050 SURVEY /' IV &
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